

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE FREDERICK DOUGLASS
FOUNDATION; STUDENTS FOR
LIFE OF AMERICA; WILLIAM
CLEVELAND; ROBERT L. GURLEY,
JR.; and ANGELA WHITTINGTON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-03346

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND STATEMENT
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT**

David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@adflegal.org

Kevin H. Theriot
Elissa M. Graves
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@adflegal.org
egraves@adflegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Advocates are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....	11
A. Enforcing the Ordinance against the Advocates violates the First Amendment guarantee of Free Speech.	11
1. The Advocates’ speech on the public ways is entitled to protection.....	11
2. Defendant’s application of the Defacement Ordinance is both content and viewpoint discriminatory.	13
3. The application of the Defacement Ordinance to the Advocates cannot survive strict scrutiny.	15
i. The application of the Defacement Ordinance to the Advocates furthers no compelling government interest.	15
ii. The application of the Defacement Ordinance to the Advocates is not narrowly tailored.....	18
B. Application of the Ordinance to the Advocates violates the Fifth Amendment guarantee of Due Process of Law.	19
C. Application of the Ordinance to the Advocates violates the First Amendment guarantee of freedom of association.	21

D.	Application of the Defacement Ordinance to the Plaintiffs violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	23
E.	The application of the Defacement Ordinance against Plaintiffs Whittington, Cleveland, and Gurley violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment.	26
II.	Plaintiffs will continue to suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief.	28
III.	The balance of equities sharply favors Plaintiffs.	29
IV.	The public interest heavily supports an injunction.	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	20
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	20
<i>Dallas Safari Club v. Bernhardt</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2020)	10
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Emp. Div. Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	26–27
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	11
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	18
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	13
<i>Jackson v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23

Kusper v. Pontikes,
414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... 21–22

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 28

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 20

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 13–14

Potter v. District of Columbia,
558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 23

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 13

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 21–22

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 13, 15

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York,
519 U.S. 357 (1997)..... 11

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 23–24

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 12, 16

Swarthout v. Cooke,
562 U.S. 216 (2011)..... 19

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment. Security Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 24

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 12

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 18

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 19

Statutes

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 23

Other Authorities

Blitz, Matt, *City Says ‘Defund The Police’ Message At BLM Plaza Was Erased Due To Road Work*, DCIST (Aug. 17, 2020)
<https://dcist.com/story/20/08/17/dc-defund-police-black-lives-matter-plaza-mural/> 5

Blitz, Matt, *Protest Artists Come Out On A Rainy Sunday To ‘Reclaim’ H Street Art Tunnel Near BLM Plaza*, DCIST (Aug. 16, 2020)
<https://dcist.com/story/20/08/16/protest-artists-come-out-on-a-rainy-sunday-to-reclaim-h-street-art-tunnel-near-blm-plaza/>..... 6

Carlson, Margaret, *Why ‘defund the police’ is deadly for democrats*, NEW YORK DAILY NEWS (June 8, 2020),
<https://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/ny-oped-why-defund-the-police-is-deadly-20200608-zeq554ejubfrlazrw2ysqzkoei-story.html> 4

Duncan, Richard F., *Free Exercise is Dead, Long Live Free Exercise*,
3 U. PA. J. CONST. 850, 883 (2001) 27

Nirappil, Fenit, et al, *‘Black Lives Matter’: In giant yellow letters, D.C. Mayor sends message to Trump*, THE WASHINGTON POST (June 5, 2020), <https://perma.cc/XJ3P-Q9FT>..... 4

Tan, Rebecca, et al., *Protestors paint ‘Defund the police’ right next to D.C.’s ‘Black Lives Matter’ mural*, THE WASHINGTON POST (June 7, 2020), <https://perma.cc/BU4S-ZF7F> 4–5

The Palm Collective, Instagram,
https://www.instagram.com/p/CD7uEo_BYWK/ 6

Wright, Robin, The Secret Project That Led to Black Lives Matter
Murals Coast to Coast, THE NEW YORKER (June 9, 2020),
[https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/the-secret-project-that-
led-to-black-lives-matter-murals-coast-to-coast](https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/the-secret-project-that-led-to-black-lives-matter-murals-coast-to-coast) 4

Regulations

District of Columbia Code § 22–3312.01.....2, 8
